7/1/2021 COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS Mail - NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 p...

AV 0F
< 7

iME ¢
o,
0 V)-|\‘

Jaclyn Trevino <jaclyn.trevino@co.hidalgo.tx.us>

TEXAS

NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County
along with 198 positive cases.

Araceli Corona <araceli.corona@hchd.org> Tue, May 18, 2021 at 8:11 AM

Bcc: city.leaders@co.hidalgo.tx.us

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
Tuesday, May 18, 2021

Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 positive cases.

*All numbers are subject to update and review

COVID-19 positive case total for Tuesday 198
Confirmed 128
Probable 40
Suspect 30
Total COVID-19 positive cases in Hidalgo County 90,391
Confirmed 59,329
Probable 29,182
Suspect 1,880
Total number in Hidalgo County hospitals 94
Number of hospitalized patients in intensive care units 34
Number released from isolation Tuesday 288
Total released from isolation 86,591
Number of fatalities reported Tuesday 4
Total number of fatalities 2,858
Net active cases 942
Total number of COVID-19 tests administered 490,173
Total number of tests that are positive 90,391
Total number of tests that are negative 399,125

Hidalgo County uses the case status definition provided by the Texas Department of State Health Service'’s 2020 Epi Case Criteria

Guide revised November 2020.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ui=2&ik=51b6d0026 3&view=Ig&permmsgid=msg-f:1700101950895014649

1/5



7/1/2021 COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS Mail - NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 p...

1. Confirmed: A person who has tested positive through a molecular or PCR (oral or nasal swabs) test that looks for
the presence of the virus's genetic material.
2. Probable: A person who meets presumptive laboratory evidence through detection of COVID-19 by antigen test in a

respiratory specimen.

3. Suspect: A person who meets supported laboratory evidence through detection of specific antibodies in serum,
plasma, whole body, and no prior history of being confirmed or probable case.
For more information of case status definition for COVID-19, please refer to:

https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/IDCU/investigation/epi-case-criteria-guide/2020-Epi-Case-Criteria-Guide.pdf

The deaths include:

40s = Male
60s Male

B W N

60s Female

Alamo
McAllen
Pharr

60s Female Undisclosed

Tuesday, May 18, 2021 positive cases include:

O 0 N O U1 b W IN =

O B O I N IS Y
0N O AW N RS

19

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ui=2&ik=51b6d0026 3&view=Ig&permmsgid=msg-f:1700101950895014649

0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
40s
40s
40s
40s
40s
50s
20s

i 2 Emn R 20| 2R

Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo
Alamo

Alton

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

30s
30s
30s
30s
30s
30s
30s
40s
40s
40s
40s
40s
50s
50s
50s
60s
70+
70+
20s

Sl 2R RE o om0

McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen

Mercedes

2/5


https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/IDCU/investigation/epi-case-criteria-guide/2020-Epi-Case-Criteria-Guide.pdf

7112021

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ui=2&ik=51b6d0026 3&view=Ig&permmsgid=msg-f:1700101950895014649

30s
30s

40s
70+
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
30s
30s
40s
40s
40s
40s
50s
50s
50s
60s
60s
60s
70+
70+
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s

=

2 2R R E i 2RI E R R 2202 R 2o o0

Alton
Alton

Alton
Alton
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Donna
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg

119
120

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

30s
30s

40s
50s
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
30s
30s
40s
40s
40s
40s
50s
50s
50s
50s
60s
60s
70+
70+
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
30s
40s
40s
50s
70+

o]

mlm T 2RIl 2 R R 2wl 2o 2R RE o o 2™

Mercedes
Mercedes

Mercedes
Mercedes
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Mission
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr
Pharr

COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS Mail - NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 p...

3/5



7/1/2021 COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS Mail - NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 p...

64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Araceli Corona

30s
30s

30s
30s
40s
40s
50s
50s
50s
50s
60s
60s
60s
60s
60s
70+
50s
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
30s
30s
30s

COVID-19 Epidemiologist I

o]

SEIEmEmE0naRREmEm0RIREmE 2R 2o | ™

Edinburg
Edinburg

Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Edinburg
Hidalgo

McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen
McAllen

Hidalgo County Health and Human Services

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ui=2&ik=51b6d0026 3&view=Ig&permmsgid=msg-f:1700101950895014649

163
164

165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

HiH

70+
20s

40s
40s
50s
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
40s
40s
50s
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
0-19
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
20s
40s
40s
50s
50s
50s
50s
60s
70+

=

2 EEEmmAm R 2o R RE o 2l 2 2 0™

Pharr
San Juan

San Juan
San Juan
San Juan
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Undisclosed
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco
Weslaco

Weslaco

4/5



7/1/2021 COUNTY OF HIDALGO, TEXAS Mail - NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 p...
Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP)

1304 S 25™ Ave. Edinburg, Texas 78542
0. 956.318.2426, ext. 7355 F. 956.318.2431

E. araceli.corona@hchd.org

**xConfidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, contains or may contain confidential information intended only
for the addressee. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, be advised that any reading, dissemination, forwarding, printing,
copying or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender immediately by replying to and deleting this email message and any attachments from your system. ***

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it
is addressed. This email may contain proprietary, business-confidential and/or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, reproduction or any action taken in reliance upon this message
is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the
material from all of your systems.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ui=2&ik=51b6d0026 3&view=Ig&permmsgid=msg-f:1700101950895014649 5/5


mailto:araceli.corona@hchd.org

