

Jaclyn Trevino <jaclyn.trevino@co.hidalgo.tx.us>

# NEWS RELEASE - Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 positive cases.

**Araceli Corona** <araceli.corona@hchd.org> Bcc: city.leaders@co.hidalgo.tx.us

Tue, May 18, 2021 at 8:11 AM

## **NEWS RELEASE**

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Tuesday, May 18, 2021

Four deaths related to COVID-19 reported in Hidalgo County along with 198 positive cases.

\*All numbers are subject to update and review

COVID-19 positive case	total for Tuesday	198
Confirmed	128	1
Probable	40	
Suspect	30	
Total COVID-19 positiv	e cases in Hidalgo County	90,391
Confirmed	59,329	
Probable	29,182	
Suspect	1,880	
Total number in Hidal	94	
Number of hospitalize	34	
Number released from	288	
Total released from iso	86,591	
Number of fatalities re	4	
Total number of fatalit	2,858	
Net active cases	942	
Total number of COVID	490,173	
Total number of tests t	90,391	
Total number of tests t	399,125	

Hidalgo County uses the case status definition provided by the Texas Department of State Health Service's 2020 Epi Case Criteria Guide revised November 2020.

- 1. Confirmed: A person who has tested positive through a molecular or PCR (oral or nasal swabs) test that looks for the presence of the virus's genetic material.
- 2. Probable: A person who meets presumptive laboratory evidence through detection of COVID-19 by antigen test in a respiratory specimen.
- 3. Suspect: A person who meets supported laboratory evidence through detection of specific antibodies in serum, plasma, whole body, and no prior history of being confirmed or probable case.

For more information of case status definition for COVID-19, please refer to:

https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/IDCU/investigation/epi-case-criteria-guide/2020-Epi-Case-Criteria-Guide.pdf

#### The deaths include:

	Age	Gender	City		
1	40s	Male	Alamo		
2	60s	Male	McAllen		
3	60s	Female	Pharr		
4	60s	Female	Undisclosed		

#### Tuesday, May 18, 2021 positive cases include:

	Age	Gender	City		Age	Gender	City	
	Range			Range				
1	0-19	F	Alamo	100	30s	F	McAllen	
2	0-19	М	Alamo	101	30s	M	McAllen	
3	0-19	F	Alamo	102	30s	F	McAllen	
4	20s	M	Alamo	103	30s	F	McAllen	
5	20s	F	Alamo	104	30s	F	McAllen	
6	20s	F	Alamo	105	30s	F	McAllen	
7	20s	М	Alamo	106	30s	F	McAllen	
8	20s	F	Alamo	107	40s	F	McAllen	
9	20s	F	Alamo	108	40s	M	McAllen	
10	20s	F	Alamo	109	40s	M	McAllen	
11	20s	М	Alamo	110	40s	F	McAllen	
12	20s	М	Alamo	111	40s	M	McAllen	
13	40s	М	Alamo	112	50s	F	McAllen	
14	40s	F	Alamo	113	50s	M	McAllen	
15	40s	F	Alamo	114	50s	F	McAllen	
16	40s	М	Alamo	115	60s	F	McAllen	
17	40s	М	Alamo	116	70+	F	McAllen	
18	50s	F	Alamo	117	70+	F	McAllen	
19	20s	F	Alton	118	20s	M	Mercedes	

20	30s	M	Alton	119	30s	F	Mercedes
21	30s	M	Alton	120	30s	F	Mercedes
22	40s	F	Alton	121	40s	M	Mercedes
23	70+	F	Alton	122	50s	F	Mercedes
24	0-19	F	Donna	123	0-19	F	Mission
25	0-19	M	Donna	124	0-19	F	Mission
26	0-19	M	Donna	125	0-19	F	Mission
27	0-19	F	Donna	126	0-19	M	Mission
28	0-19	M	Donna	127	0-19	M	Mission
29	0-19	M	Donna	128	0-19	M	Mission
30	0-19	F	Donna	129	0-19	F	Mission
31	0-19	F	Donna	130	0-19	M	Mission
32	0-19	M	Donna	131	20s	F	Mission
33	0-19	F	Donna	132	20s	F	Mission
34	20s	M	Donna	133	20s	F	Mission
35	20s	F	Donna	134	20s	M	Mission
36	30s	F	Donna	135	20s	F	Mission
37	30s	M	Donna	136	30s	F	Mission
38	40s	F	Donna	137	30s	F	Mission
39	40s	F	Donna	138	40s	F	Mission
40	40s	F	Donna	139	40s	M	Mission
41	40s	F	Donna	140	40s	F	Mission
42	50s	M	Donna	141	40s	F	Mission
43	50s	F	Donna	142	50s	M	Mission
44	50s	M	Donna	143	50s	F	Mission
45	60s	M	Donna	144	50s	F	Mission
46	60s	M	Donna	145	50s	M	Mission
47	60s	F	Donna	146	60s	M	Mission
48	70+	M	Donna	147	60s	M	Mission
49	70+	F	Donna	148	70+	M	Mission
50	0-19	F	Edinburg	149	70+	F	Mission
51	0-19	F	Edinburg	150	0-19	M	Pharr
52	0-19	F	Edinburg	151	0-19	F	Pharr
53	0-19	F	Edinburg	152	0-19	F	Pharr
54	0-19	M	Edinburg	153	20s	F	Pharr
55	0-19	M	Edinburg	154	20s	F	Pharr
56	0-19	M	Edinburg	155	20s	F	Pharr
57	20s	M	Edinburg	156	20s	M	Pharr
58	20s	F	Edinburg	157	20s	M	Pharr
59	20s	M	Edinburg	158	30s	M	Pharr
60	20s	F	Edinburg	159	40s	М	Pharr
61	20s	F	Edinburg	160	40s	F	Pharr
	20-	М	Edinburg	161	50s	F	Pharr
62	20s	171	Lamburg	101		-	1 11011

64	30s	F	Edinburg	163	70+	M	Pharr
65	30s	F	Edinburg	164	20s	F	San Juan
66	30s	F	Edinburg	165	40s	F	San Juan
67	30s	F	Edinburg	166	40s	M	San Juan
68	40s	F	Edinburg	167	50s	M	San Juan
69	40s	F	Edinburg	168	0-19	F	Undisclosed
70	50s	M	Edinburg	169	0-19	M	Undisclosed
71	50s	F	Edinburg	170	0-19	F	Undisclosed
72	50s	F	Edinburg	171	20s	F	Undisclosed
73	50s	F	Edinburg	172	20s	F	Undisclosed
74	60s	M	Edinburg	173	20s	F	Undisclosed
75	60s	F	Edinburg	174	20s	F	Undisclosed
76	60s	M	Edinburg	175	20s	М	Undisclosed
77	60s	F	Edinburg	176	20s	F	Undisclosed
78	60s	M	Edinburg	177	40s	F	Undisclosed
79	70+	F	Edinburg	178	40s	F	Undisclosed
80	50s	M	Hidalgo	179	50s	M	Undisclosed
81	0-19	M	McAllen	180	0-19	M	Weslaco
82	0-19	M	McAllen	181	0-19	F	Weslaco
83	0-19	F	McAllen	182	0-19	M	Weslaco
84	0-19	F	McAllen	183	0-19	F	Weslaco
85	0-19	F	McAllen	184	0-19	F	Weslaco
86	0-19	M	McAllen	185	20s	F	Weslaco
87	0-19	F	McAllen	186	20s	M	Weslaco
88	20s	M	McAllen	187	20s	F	Weslaco
89	20s	M	McAllen	188	20s	F	Weslaco
90	20s	M	McAllen	189	20s	M	Weslaco
91	20s	F	McAllen	190	20s	F	Weslaco
92	20s	M	McAllen	191	40s	F	Weslaco
93	20s	F	McAllen	192	40s	F	Weslaco
94	20s	M	McAllen	193	50s	M	Weslaco
95	20s	F	McAllen	194	50s	M	Weslaco
96	20s	M	McAllen	195	50s	M	Weslaco
97	30s	F	McAllen	196	50s	F	Weslaco
98	30s	M	McAllen	197	60s	M	Weslaco
99	30s	M	McAllen	198	70+	F	Weslaco

###

--

### **Araceli Corona**

COVID-19 Epidemiologist I

Hidalgo County Health and Human Services

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP)

1304 S 25<sup>th</sup> Ave. Edinburg, Texas 78542

O. 956.318.2426, ext. 7355 F. 956.318.2431

E. araceli.corona@hchd.org

\*\*\*Confidentiality Notice: This email message, including any attachments, contains or may contain confidential information intended only for the addressee. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, be advised that any reading, dissemination, forwarding, printing, copying or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by replying to and deleting this email message and any attachments from your system. \*\*\*

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain proprietary, business-confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review, retransmission, distribution, reproduction or any action taken in reliance upon this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from all of your systems.